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Incofin cvso strives for significant social 
added value. The fund aims to help 
enterprising people in emerging economies 
to improve their own living conditions. 
This impact is realized by investing in 
microfinance institutions (MFIs) that offer 
customized financial services to small local 
businesses.

Mission

€ 81.5 million 
of investments

Overview MFI
Portfolio per region

Latin America and the Carribean

Eastern Europe and Central Asia

South Asia

Africa

2,458 
shareholders

4.6 million 
micro-entrepreneurs

79% female
entrepreneurs

44 
partner organizations

30 
countries
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Dear shareholder, 

The coronavirus is currently dominating all of our lives and will probably continue to do so for a while. 
For some families the consequences are terrible. Out of respect for all victims of the virus, we kept the 
front cover of this report sober. In particular, I would like to express my condolences to all of you who 
had to give up someone because of the virus. The pain of the loss can be hardly expressed in words.

The countries in which Incofin cvso is operating, are also impacted by the further spreading of the 
virus. It is currently hard to predict what impact the virus will have in respect of health and economy.
It is however clear that we will have a considerable price to pay, especially those families that don’t 
have sufficient means. Incofin cvso, together with its partners, can play a key role in supporting
these families. 

That is why I, as Chairman of the Executive Board, am pleased to present you the annual report 
during these difficult times. 2019 has been a good year for Incofin cvso. We have never had so many 
shareholders before. Via our 44 partner organisations, you are supporting no less than 4.6 million 
(microfinance) entrepreneurs worldwide, of which 79% are female. This is equivalent to 3.6 million 
women. That is something to be proud of. 

It is no coincidence that this percentage is so high: it meets our mission to generate impact. Incofin 
cvso wants to create social added value for those entrepreneurs who need our support the most. 
Most impact is generated by empowering women in emerging countries. The majority of the unpaid or 
underpaid jobs in the informal economy is done by women. Usually, the mothers are the first to suffer 
from hunger if there is not enough food for the entire family. Growing tensions due to economic losses 
can result in an increase in domestic violence, of which women are often the main victim. 

Roshaneh Zafar is one of the most impressive sources of inspiration in the battle to make women 
economically independent. She tells us how she succeeded in building a successful organisation in 
Pakistan, a country characterized by a patriarchal society. The organisation focuses on empowering 
women, so they can generate their own income, realise their entrepreneurial dream and command 
more respect from and an equal vote in their household, family and community. 

We can only do that if we retain sufficient clout in these turbulent times. Thanks to our long-term vision 
and a careful policy over the years, just like the ant in the story of the cricket and the ant, we have 
built a decent reserve. However, we still have to carefully monitor our investment portfolio. And we are 
communicating closely with our partner organisations to decide how we can best support them.

I hope you find this annual report enjoyable and I wish you good health, 

Anita Dewispelaere,
Chairman Incofin cvso
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Incofin cvso around the world

Existing partnersNew partners 

Uzbekistan

Mexico

Montenegro

Albania

Lovcen Banka

Fondi Besa

Finlabor

Infin Bank
11 offices

48 offices

15 offices
121 employees

522 employees

1,221 employees
7,358 clients

58,370 clients

57,166 women

38,917 clients
2,774 women

19,459 women

Colombia

Sempli

81 offices

28 employees

575 employees

575 clients

32,396 clients

115 women

10,629 women

Myanmar

China

Cambodia

Amret

Rent2Own

Grassland

158 offices

39 offices

27 offices

5,146 employees

435 employees

328 employees

267,398 clients

49,825 clients

5,060 clients

11,468 women

997 women

182,422 women

Pakistan

Kashf

300 offices

3,068 employees

500,992 clients

499,957 women
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New President Executive Board

Anita Dewispelaere has been the new President of 
the Incofin cvso’s Executive Board since January 2019. 
She succeeded Frans Verheeke. He established the 
investment fund in 1992 and chaired the Executive 
Board for 26 years. Anita Dewispelaere is a lawyer 
with ample international experience. She started 
her career as lawyer in Brussels. She then worked 
for six years as corporate lawyer before she joined 
Banque Indosuez, where she worked as Senior Foreign 
Exchange Dealer for nine years. Subsequently, during 
the next 26 years, she held various leading positions at 
ArcelorMittal (which was first called ‘Sidmar’ and later 
on ‘Arcelor’).

Collection UNICHIR

Incofin and vdk bank jointly donated € 15,000 to 
UNICHIR, a building project with multiple healthcare 
services in Beni, a city in the Congolese province 
of North-Kivu. As a shareholder, you therefore also 
contributed to the project. We donated the money to the 
UNICHIR project, which was initiated by humanitarian 
surgeon Reginald Moreels and his colleague Michel 
Kalongo. They took the initiative to build a surgical clinic 
in a city with 1.2 million inhabitants, who currently do 
not have access to a medical specialist. 

The UNICHIR project comprises a training center, 
a central pharmacy, an operating theater and a 
distribution center for medical equipment. 

First Fintech investment

Financial technology can help bridge the gap 
between small entrepreneurs and the financial 
world. To stimulate financial inclusion in rural areas, 
Incofin cvso made a first FinTech investment in the 
Colombian company Sempli (1.4 million euros).

Even though Sempli is still a young company, it has 
already grown substantially. Sempli manages a 
portfolio of 530 clients representing a loan portfolio 
of approximately 14 million euros. 20% of those 
clients are chaired by a woman.  

Excellent increase of capital and number
of shareholders

In 2019, Incofin cvso’s capital increased by 8%, 
being 3.7 million euros, to 48.9 million euros.
At the end of 2019, the number of people who
can proudly call themselves a cvso shareholder 
had grown to 2,458 investors.

Highlights 2019

Strategic Advisory Council fully operational

In 2018, Incofin cvso’s Executive Board was 
reformed and the number of board members was 
limited. At the same time, we decided to establish
a Strategic Advisory Council to provide the 
Executive Board with advice on important matters, 
such as the strategy to be followed. The function 
of the Strategic Advisory Council was further 
developed during 2019 and in the autumn of
2019, the first extensive and successful meeting 
was held, during which, among others, the 
distribution of dividend and the investment
policy were discussed.   

Incofin cvso obtains Febelfin sustainability label

Incofin cvso is one of the funds to first receive
the Towards Sustainability label of banking 
federation Febelfin. 

By introducing a sustainability label, Febelfin aims 
to establish a minimum sustainability standard for 
the Belgian market. To enable investors to better 
compare various sustainable investments. 
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27% 17% 17% 15% 10% 10% 4%

COMPLETED PROJECTS:

Emergency loans for farmers in sudden distress

18,000 farmers insured against climate damages

Launch of Juhudika, mobile app for loan applications

Incofin cvso supported the expansion of Advans Côte d’Ivoire’s range of online banking services. The Belgian 
Fund helped this MFI, among other things, to enable their clients to transfer money via their bank account 
to a mobile wallet in order to make payments or transfer money to relatives or friends. This is a much faster 
and safer way for the farmers handling their money.  It led to a 15-fold increase of transactions, from 
1,737 per month in 2017 to 25,679 per month at the end of 2019. Furthermore, Incofin cvso supported the 
implementation of the ‘InTouch solution’, which allows customers to deposit and withdraw money at 90 petrol 
stations throughout the country.

Nicaragua is one of the countries that suffers most from extreme weather events. This has a huge economic 
impact on the agricultural sector. Small farmers are particularly vulnerable to the weather conditions, which are 
becoming more extreme due to climate change. Two years after the launch, the insurance is currently covering 
damages resulting from climate change for approximately 18,000 farmers. Three climate events (two periods 
of exceptional drought and one period of heavy rainfall) took place and an amount of €360,000 has been paid 
to protect the farmers. 

This new insurance model was developed in cooperation with cvso. The farmers are not individually insured as 
is the case with more expensive, traditional insurance models in Nicaragua. The insurance contract is entered 
into by the micro finance institution, which in turn is protecting the farmers. This way, costs are reduced and 
insurance fees are more affordable.

Without a credit history or collateral, small farmers who grow, for example, coffee, bananas or beans in 
Kenya often lack access to funding, which they need to invest in products, services or technology to increase 
their revenue. The new mobile application, whose development is supported by Incofin cvso, helps close 
this gap. Customers can use this payment app to request a loan at any time without having to travel to a 
physical branch. They can use the app to (re)pay their loans and deposits in one transaction, thus reducing 
administration costs. 

Advans CI

Fundeser, Fundenuse, Micrédito

Juhudi Kilimo

Ivory Coast

Nicaragua

Kenya

More than 15-fold transactions in 2 years

A total amount of € 360,000 has been paid out by the insurance

Mobile app for emergency loans up and running

Technical support

Our so-called Capital Plus approach focuses on providing expert technical support to
microfinance institutions. Incofin cvso complements funding by providing expert support 
to boost the capacity of these institutions. For example, by optimizing risk management, 
focusing on social performance or by implementing digital tools. Cvso has been 
implementing such support projects since 2011, resulting in a total of twenty projects. 
In 2019, we successfully completed four projects and launched two new ones.

Alternative Delivery Channels Risk Management Social Perforrmance Management Product Development

Operational strengthening & HR Transformation IT systems
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NEW PROJECTS:

Further digitalization 

Digital transformation for faster provision 
of services at Lovćen Bank

After Incofin cvso first supported the Kenyan financial 
institution in the development of a digital lending 
process for emergency loans, a new budget is now 
being allocated to further digitalize their processes. 
Juhudi’s employees will use the new software to quickly 
register all necessary customer data on a tablet when 
visiting the end customer. This will accelerate the loan 
application process and make it cheaper and easier for 
farmers. Furthermore, the risk of errors will be reduced.

In Montenegro, Lovćen Banka is considered a pioneer, 
because it provides financial services to micro 
enterprises and SMEs, for example, by means of a 
digital platform that provides entrepreneurs with quick 
access to credit and other financial services.
The company aims to take its digital services to the 
next level, developing a digitally-focused business 
model. Incofin cvso will provide the technical 
assistance to create a digital transformation strategy 
and an expert consultant will support the bank 
in the implementation of mobile banking, among 
other services with the aim of increasing customer 
satisfaction while reducing operational costs. Creating 
the additional breathing room while catering to the 
needs of Montenegrin entrepreneurs.

Juhudi Kilimo

Lovćen Bank

Kenya

Montenegro

Software for Juhudi’s loan officers

TA-budget: € 78,800

TA-budget: € 53,500

Support digital transformation

For a sustainable 
world in 2030

Incofin cvso has linked its impact policy to the internationally 
recognized goals for sustainable development, the so-called 
Sustainable Development goals (SDGs). The advantage of the 
goals is that they create a universal framework with indicators 
which enables to measure sustainable progress. So we follow 
up on the basis of some concrete themes to what extent your 
investment helps to achieve a sustainable future. The goal is 
to have humanity liberated from poverty by 2030 and to put 
the planet back on course towards sustainability.

In total there are 17 SDGs, but Incofin cvso mainly focuses 
on six. These range from fighting poverty and hunger to 
sustainable economic growth and supporting innovation.
The SDG that we focus on in this annual report is the fifth
goal, which is to guarantee equal opportunities for men
and women. 

With Incofin cvso we impact the lives of more than 3.6 million 
women. This is necessary, because women and men are not 
treated as equal in all countries. Economic independence is an 
important lever to change this. This is demonstrated by the 
results of Kashf and numerous other partner organizations in 
which you invest as Incofin cvso shareholder. The road is still 
long, but we have taken the right path.
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“I would only make people, who already 
have a lot of money, even richer. That 
suddenly seemed so pointless.”

Parable of the well
Two Western engineers visited a village in Western Africa. When they saw the women of the village leave each 
morning to walk eight km to the nearest well, they worried about a solution. Wouldn’t it be a great gift if they 
could shorten the daily trip of 16 km? They invested in water research, found ground water near the village and, 
together with a company, built a well 2 km away from the village. After returning to the village one year later, 
they were astonished to see that no one used the well. When asking the women why, they responded: 
“You didn’t ask if we needed the well. When collecting water, we enjoy being away from home for a while.” 

After I graduated, I started to realise that this wasn’t my dream 
at all. I wanted to be more than a mere cog in a large machine. 
Moreover, I would only make people, who already have a lot of 
money, even richer. That suddenly seemed rather useless and 
I decided to change course. Instead, I went to Yale University to 
do a Master in Development Economics.“

After obtaining a master in Development Economics, it 
seemed quite logical to start working at the World Bank

Zafar: “It felt like the logical next step. Once I gave up my dream 
to become an investment banker, the World Bank became 
my new ambition. It would give me the opportunity to make a 
difference at a large scale. I wanted to get my hands dirty, to 
work in the field. That is why I didn’t want to work in the World 
Bank’s headquarters in Washington DC. I decided to return to 
Pakistan after I graduated from Yale and moved from Lahore to 
Islamabad. I ended up working at the World Bank for four years, 
until 1995.”

Why did you quite your job at the World Bank after
four years?

Zafar: “My guilty conscience prevented me from staying any 
longer. Don’t get me wrong, it was a great time. I met great 
mentors and learned so much, particularly because I was 
allowed to do field research. The most important thing I learned 
during that period is the power of the story. How the impact of 
a story can drastically change people’s views. I was responsible 
for researching the impact of development projects on women’s 
lives. I had to document their life stories. It turned out that all 
these different women basically had the same ambition, which 
is the same ambition you and I have: we want to create a good 
life, a good home for ourselves and our children. But unlike us, 
they don’t have the economic means to realise this ambition. 
I received the same question from women throughout Pakistan: 
how can I contribute to my family and our economic future.”

Were you, as woman, an exception in your 
community, because you studied abroad?

Zafar: “For sure. Most girls from my community stayed 
in Pakistan in that time, which was beginning of the 
nineties. After finishing secondary school, hardly anyone 
moved abroad, let alone to the United States. The parents 
of most of my friends didn’t allow them to continue to 
study. Do you know the film Mona Lisa Smile, which 
portrays the life of girls on an American school in the 
fifties? Until recently, life of girls in Pakistan was quite 
similar: the main reason for girls to go to school is to learn 
how to be a good wife. Many of my friends could have 
become scientists, engineers, doctors or economists. 
They could have contributed to the solutions needed for 
the larger questions in life. They never got that chance 
however. I realized early on in life how privileged I was 
and I am grateful for the chances I have been given.“  

Why did you choose an economically oriented 
education?

Zafar: “As a young Pakistani woman, I was particularly 
keen on gaining economic independence and I wanted
to earn money. The financial world seemed the best way 
to achieve that goal. I was 17 and dreamt of becoming
an investment banker. A dream I held onto until I 
graduated from Wharton. I even had a job interview 
on Wall Street once.”

A silent revolution?
Gender equality in Pakistan
According to a recent report of the WEF, World Economic Forum, Pakistan is at the bottom of the country list in 
respect of gender equality between men and women. Even though performance has slightly improved compared 
to a few years ago, the numbers remain rather disappointing. Only 25% of the women have a job, whilst 85% 
of the male population is working. And only 18% of the professional income is earned by women. That is about 
the lowest percentage worldwide. And those are the official figures. “Many women are working in the informal 
economy. Agriculture is the most important sector by far. As many as 70% of the agricultural work is done by 
women. And 70% of those women aren’t paid. And do you think they are recognized for the work they do? No!” 

We listen to Roshaneh Zafar, founder of the 
Kashf Foundation. Our Pakistani partner 
organisation Kashf has done an impressive 
job in respect of gender equality. She is the 
best person to tell us how she succeeded in 
empowering the most impoverished women in 
her country and how she taught those women 
to free themselves and their families from the 
stifling effect of poverty.

Roshaneh Zafar was born and raised in the 
second largest city and cultural capital of 
Pakistan, Lahore, which is situated close to 
the border of India. Roshaneh grew up as the 
youngest of a wealthy, liberal-minded family; 
her parents thought it important to provide 
Roshaneh with the same opportunities as her 
three elder brothers. After finishing secondary 
school in Lahore, Roshaneh decided, with the 
approval of her family, to move to the United 
States to attend the Business School
in Wharton.

Roshaneh Zafar,
founder Kashf Foundation
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And you didn’t feel like the World Bank responded adequately 
to this question?

Zafar: “Exactly. The activities of the World Bank were not suited to 
this question. The World Bank did invest in projects and donated 
money to governments, but it did not involve the local communities. 
Resulting in projects that failed to achieve their goal. Like the 
parable of the engineers that built a well, which is often told in our 
sector. I experienced a huge gap between the goal of a project and 
the expectations and needs of the local community. Especially the 
role of the women in the community was marginalized. While I 
started to notice that women wanted to be part of the solution.”

Right at the time Roshaneh was working for the World Bank 
and was struggling with these questions, she met Muhammad 
Yunus at a conference. Yunus had founded the Grameen Bank in 
Bangladesh and became the founder of microfinance. In 2006, 
he received the Nobel Peace Prize for his efforts. Roshaneh’s 
encounter with Mohammed changed her life completely.

Zafar: “As a person of faith, I believe that God planned the 
encounter at exactly that moment in my life. In any case, he was 
my Eureka moment. He managed to succeed in Bangladesh, 
a country that used to be part of Pakistan. Why wouldn’t this work 
in Pakistan as well? After I quit my job at the World Bank, I sent him 
an email. He didn’t respond immediately, but a couple of days later 
I received a phone call from someone from a local airline company 
telling me that a certain Muhammed Yunus had booked me a flight 
to Dhaka, the capital of Bangladesh. Hence, I crossed the border in 
1995 and started working at the Grameen Bank. I intended to stay 
there for at least a year, but after three months Muhammed called 
me in his office and said: “Roshaneh, we don’t need you here. 
Why don’t you start a business in your home country?” Before I left 
his office, he gave me a cheque of 10,000 dollars. He never claimed 
any of the money back.”

So, the Kashf Foundation is inspired by the Grameen Bank, but 
could you just replicate Yunus’ model?

Zafar: “No, I first took the time to travel through Asia to study 
various models before I started creating the plan for Kashf. The 
Grameen Bank in Bangladesh took one approach, but I also 
wanted to see the approach of people in India and Nepal. I did 
use the most important principles of Grameen though: we do 
not demand any collateral, customers do not have to travel to 
our offices, we travel to them and loans were initially issued to a 
group of five women. These women were jointly responsible for 
repayment of those loans and any follow-up. Initially, this way 
of providing loans worked well. However, since 2008 we issue 
individual loans. Jointly with the entrepreneur, we develop a 
customised loan for her and her business. 

Kashf is unique for its specific focus on women, which is 
particularly reflected in the social aspect of our operations. We 
want to make sure that the women actually borrow the money 

“It was my dream
to become an
investment banker.”
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Najma Bibi is mother of 5 children. She used to work as a factory worker, 
but decided to start her own business after the factory closed down. She 
was able to set up her own water infiltration system thanks to a loan from 
Kashf and is now selling clean drinking water in her village. 

to support their activities, instead of giving it directly to 
their husbands. To the outside world it may seem like you 
are issuing the loan to the woman, but do you actually 
strengthen her activities and enhance her position? No. 
Our mission is to help female entrepreneurs grow, so they 
can lift themselves out of poverty.” 

That is a noble cause, but how do you go about it in 
such a patriarchal society as Pakistan and without 
creating a conflict between the women you are 
supporting and their husbands or other men in their 
family and community? 

Zafar: “We involve the community and the rest of the 
family in the process to the extent possible. We are an 
indigenous organisation; we therefore fully understand 
the established cultural dynamics and take those 
dynamics into account. We try to impact the lives of our 
women based on that understanding and we are strongly 
committed to giving the entire community the chance to 
getting used to the changed dynamics. But beware, it 
takes extensive efforts to accomplish this and it won’t be 
easy, but we have convincing results to look back on. 

Such as the interactive theatre. This idea was inspired 
by the work of the Brazilian pedagogue Paulo Freire. 
For example, we are performing a stage play about 
child marriages, unfortunately still a frequent practice in 
Pakistan. At the very moment that a 40-year old man is 
about to get married to a 10-year old girl, we stop the 
performance. And ask the audience if there is someone 
who would like to change the plot of the play and why. 
Giving the audience, which usually consist of about 200 
people from the local community, some time to reflect. 

Soap series provide another means to reach people. We 
have been using soap series since 2012 which gained 
immense popularity throughout the years.

We are working with the best scenario writers, actors 
and directors and continuously focus on gender equality.
Until recently, we were busy filming our fourth production 
about girls who are dragged into prostitution. Until 
corona threw a spanner.  

It takes a lot of effort, but like Dr. Yunus said, the biggest 
challenge isn’t to establish a micro financing service. The 
biggest challenge is to change the mindset of people.”

And how do you know if your attempts are 
successful?

Zafar: “We measure our social impact with the same 
evaluation instrument we use to measure our economic 
impact. Hence, we do not only monitor parameters, such 
as the increase of income, employment, etc., we also 
research if people have better access to medical care, if 
women are more involved in the family decision-making 
process and how confident those women feel, … In 
addition, we also measure domestic violence. Our data 
show that women who earn their own money and who 
are financially less dependent on their husband, have 
to argue less about money and expenditure. And those 
women are less likely to suffer from domestic violence.”

If we look at Pakistan as a whole: what changes do 
you see in respect of gender equality?

Zafar: “Things certainly have changed for Pakistani 
women. In the past, it would have been impossible for 
them to work in sectors like the media sector, sales, 
tourism, … Now, you see women everywhere and not only 
behind the scenes.

Meanwhile more women are graduating from university 
than men. This doesn’t automatically result in equal 
employment of men and women. Women often have 
to deal with a lack of transportation, child care and 
support from their families and with misogynistic working 
environments. It is painful to see that Pakistan is one of 
the countries with the least number of women leading
a business.   

However, I do remain optimistic. I do notice that a silent 
revolution is taking place and I am convinced that within 
ten years’ time many more Pakistani women will be part 
of the economy. Technology will help them. One of the 
few advantages of the corona crises is that companies 
are now forced to facilitate people working from home. 
Enabling women to prove their value more easily.” 

How do you envision the future of Kashf?

Zafar: “In the near future, we will particularly focus 
on addressing the corona crisis and the economic 
rehabilitation of our female entrepreneurs and their 
families. We currently have 535,000 customers and it will 
possibly take us two years to help them all get back on 
their feet again. 

In the long term, I still see quite some potential for 
our foundation and the microfinancing sector to grow 
in Pakistan. You know, Pakistan has a young and 
entrepreneurial population. Currently, the microfinancing 
sector in Pakistan counts 76 million customers. I believe 
that this number can still grow to 100 million customers.”

KASHF

Founded in 1996

First established micro financing program
in Pakistan focused on women

+ 1.5 million women participated in
a financial education program

+ 4.4 million loans for a total amount
of more than 1 billion euros

69% of the women have more say
in the family budget

50% of the women have a better
understanding with their husband

50% of the women have access to more
and better food for their family

Incofin CVSO credit of € 4.4 million
since January 2019

“The biggest challenge isn’t to establish 
a microfinance service. It is to change 
people’s mindset.”

66% of the customers have a better
self-confidence
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Incofin cvso invested in 2019 in 4 new countries for 
the first time, including one of the most murma)ious in 
the world, Myanmar (also known as Burma). We are 
unravelling its mystery for you.

A difficult history

Even after the once glorious Burmese kingdom was 
annexed by British colonial power, the thriving, 
cosmopolitan Rangoon remained the capital of one of 
the region’s richest countries. After the last Burmese king 
was sent into exile to India, the Brits made the country the 
most important rice exporting country of Southeast Asia. 

It remained so after the independence of Burma in 1947. 
All this came to an abrupt end in 1962 after a coup led 
by General Ne Win. This was the start of decades of 
military rule in which Myanmar slipped into one of the 
world’s most isolated states. Until end 2010, the country 
was brought out of its isolation almost overnight and 
opened up to the world. After being placed under curfew 
for 20 years, Aung San Suu Kyi, symbol of the opposition 
against the military government, was released. 

She is now the state adviser and her party gained an 
absolute parliamentary majority in 2015. However, the 

military remains an important party in Myanmar’s politics 
and is responsible for defence and internal matters. 
The accusing fingers for derailing religious tensions in 
Rakhine in the north of the country also point mainly in 
that direction. 

After the country was opened up, Myanmar’s BBP soon 
grew at an average of 6.5% per year, making it the 
fastest growing country in the region.

The country owns many economic assets. Myanmar has 
natural resources such as natural gas, wood and even 
gems. Moreover, the country is strategically interesting 
located with neighboring countries such as China, India 
and Thailand. The relatively young population and an 
extensive internal market are also advantages that 
should not be underestimated.  

However, more than 25% of the population lives in 
poverty and the wages remain low compared to the 
wages in other Asian countries. The long period of 
military dictatorship and isolation means that many 
obstacles still remain today: a bureaucratic maze weak 
infrastructure and an underdeveloped financial sector. 
For example, only 20% of Burmese households use 
formal financial services. Most families are designated 

to borrow money from friends, relatives, monasteries or 
usurers. 

A motorcycle as a way out of poverty

One of the companies that has successfully been 
set up despite the challenging circumstances and 
which succeeds in making a sustainable difference 
for numerous of Burmese people, is Rent2Own. Via 
Rent2Own, people can first rent a motorcycle, which will 
then become their possession after a certain period. The 
majority of their customers have a monthly income of 
less than 200 euros. Rent2Own allows people with a low 
income to also purchase a motorcycle. Since motorcycles 
are the best means of transportation in a country where 
the infrastructure and public transport is often very poor. 
By means of a motorcycle, people can take their goods 
to the market, take a job further away from home, bring 
their kids to school, … 

Rent2Own therefore has a strongly socially oriented 
mission. But besides their social commitment, 

they also want to limit their impact on the environment as 
much as possible. For example, they try to compensate 
the CO2 impact by planting trees. With the help of a 
brand new ESG department, they want to take further 
steps in social, environmental and good governance 
terms. Ya Min Thu is the head of the ESG-department 
and she let us know that gender equality will be a major 
focus of the approach she is rolling out at Rent2Own.

Religious tensions in Rakhine

The Rohingya is a Muslim minority in Myanmar, 
who feel being oppressed by the government, 
particularly in the state Rakhine. Rakhine, part 
of the former Arakan, is situated on the western 
coast of Myanmar overlooking the Bay of Bengal. 
The Rohingya have been living in Myanmar for 
generations, but the majority of the Burmese 
people regard them as illegal immigrants
from Bangladesh.

According to Myanmar the Rohingya are not 
oppressed. The country says the Rohingya 
attacked in 2017 and that the army had to 
intervene. An estimated 15,000 to 25,000 
Rohingya were killed during the attacks. Dozens 
of villages were burned down and hundreds of 
thousands of people fled the country, particularly 
to Bangladesh.

Lending Incofin cvso to Rent2Own: since April 2019 - € 2.7 million

New investment country in 
the spotlight Myanmar

52.8 million 
number of inhabitants

5.9% 
inflation

Most important products:
• Rain season: rice and corns
• Dry season: beans and legumes (such as chickpeas)
• Throughout the year: water melons, oranges, strawberries and soy

70% of the population works
in agriculture

Kyat 
national currency

328 billion dollars
GDP

6.7% 
economic growth per year
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MFI portfolio by region

MFI portfolio by product

MFI portfolio by segment

Loans

MFI SME-Finance Housing Finance Argo Finance Leasing

Large MFIs 
(Portolio > € 20 million)

Large number of customers
(customers > 20,000)

Large average loan amount 
(CAP > € 2,000)

Participations

Small number of customers
(10,000 > customers)

Very small average loan 
amount (€ 500 > CAP)

Subordinated Loans

Mediocre number of customers
(20,000 > customers > 10,000)

Medimu average loan amount 
€ 2,000 > CAP > € 1,000)

Portfolio by MFI size

Portfolio according to number of MFI customers

Portfolio according to average MFI loan amount

Small average loan amount 
(€ 1,000 > CAP > € 500)

2019 2018

Balance sheet total 96,326 85,135

Portfolio 81,536 80,382

Participations 12,859 9,318

Subordinated loasn 11,711 11,594

Loans 56,965 59,470

Average amount invested in MFIs 995 794
Average loan amounted to MFIs 1,506 1,252
Equity 55,814 52,282

Capital 48,935 45,184

Debt financing 33,185 30,815

Available (called and uncalled) 8,815 11,935

Funding level 60% 59%
General Provision (subordinated and unsubordinated) 

loan portfolio
1,195 2,178

% of (subordinated and unsubordinated) loan portfolio 1.74% 3.06%

Return 2019 2018

Return on subordinated loan portfolio (IRR) 6.22% 7.12%

Return on loan portfolio (IRR) 5.36% 5.76%

Weighted average financing cost 2.37% 2.43%

Dividend 2% 2.50%

MFI performance 2019 2018

MFI portfolio (M EUR) 9,437 6,262

Average loan amount ( EUR) 2,036 5,776

Total number of customers reached 4,635,786 3,184,274

% women 79% 73%

Portfolio at risk – 30 days (PAR30) 5.98% 7.34%

# MFIs 44 51

# countries 30 30

Latin America and the Caribbean South Asia AfricaCaucasus and Central Asia

Small MFIs 
(€ 5 million > Portfolio)

Medium-sized MFIs 
(€ 20 million > Portfolio > € 5 million)

1. Key figures in €k
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1 Corporate governance
The general management structure of Incofin cvso is
as follows:

The members of the Board of Directors are appointed by the 
General Meeting. The duration of the term of office is six years. 
Members shall be eligible for re-election. The Board of Directors 
usually meets three times per year. The Board of Directors has the 
most extensive powers to carry out all acts of management and 
administration that fall within the scope of the corporate objective. 
The Board of Directors is responsible in particular for the
following matters:
 •  approval of the annual budget;
 •  preparation of the annual accounts and the annual report 
   for the General Meeting;
 •  defining the general policy and strategy of the company,
  in light of the evolution of the microfinance market.

The members of the Board of Directors do not receive any 
remuneration or benefits of any nature whatsoever, unless 
the General Meeting decides to grant remuneration for carrying 
out the mandate, in accordance with Article 20 of the Articles 
of Association, the Board of Directors has established an 
Investment Committee, a Strategic Advisory Board and an 
Audit Committee. The committees operate on the basis of a 
delegation, which is given to them by the Board of Directors. 
The composition, operation, powers and reporting of the Board 
of Directors and of the committees have been laid down in an 
amended internal Regulation which was approved by the Board 
of Directors at its meeting of 5 December 2017.  

The mandates of the Committee are not remunerated unless the 
General Meeting decides to award remuneration for carrying out 
the mandate.

General Assembly

The General Assembly of Shareholders meets annually on the 
last Wednesday of April. In 2019, this was on 24 April 2019. 

Board of Directors

The Board of Directors met 3 times in 2019. During these 
meetings, the financial figures, the annual budget and the 
general operation of Incofin cvso were discussed. 

The members of the Board of Directors do not receive any 
remuneration or benefits in kind in return for their mandate.

The composition of the Board of Directors at the end of 2019 
was as follows:
Anita Dewispelaere, Leen Van den Neste, Eric Delecluyse, 
Michiel Geers, Justin Daerden, Vic Van de Moortel, 
Luc Versele, Frank De Leenheer, Peter van den Brock, 
Guy Pourveur, Willy Bosmans, Anne van Autreve, 
Frans Samyn, Pieter Verhelst
Mr. Koenraad Verhaegen resigned in 2019.

Furthermore, the following members were included as
honorary directors:
Frans Verheeke, Johan De Schamphelaere, Yvan Dupon, 
Ann Van Impe, Frank Vereecken, Ignace Schatteman, Henri 
Vansweevelt, Dirk Vyncke, Tony Janssen, Rein De Tremerie, 
Marc Timbremont, Jan Bevernage, Erik Bruyland, Frank 
Lambert, Guido Lamote, Paul Steppe, Walter Vandepitte, 
Roland Van der Elst, Jos Daniëls

Strategic Advisory Board

The main objective of the Strategic Advisory Board is to 
provide input, advice and recommendations to the Board of 
Directors from the shareholder base on:
 •  The mission, current and long-term strategies, objectives  
  and plans, and the positioning of the Company; and 
 •  Governance related issues, and more specifically with  
  regard to:
  • The creation, operation and composition of the  
   committees within the Board of Directors; and 
  • The appointment and/or resignation of directors in  
   accordance with the internal Regulations

The Strategic Advisory Board is composed as follows:
Frans Verheeke, Anita Dewispelaere, Leen Van den Neste, Eric 
Delecluyse, Michiel Geers, Justin Daerden, Vic Van de Moortel, 
Luc Versele, Frank De Leenheer, Peter van den Brock, Guy 
Pourveur, Willy Bosmans, Anne van Autreve, Frans Samyn, 
Pieter Verhelst, Johan De Schamphelaere, Yvan Dupon, 
Ann Van Impe, Frank Vereecken, Ignace Schatteman, Henri 
Vansweevelt, Francis Deknudt, Dirk Vyncke, Marc Timbremont, 
Benoît Braekman, Frank Degraeve, Tony Janssen, Greet 
Moerman, Jan Verheeke, Rein De Tremerie, Mark Leysen 

General
Assembly

Board of
Directors

Strategic
Advisory Board

Investment
Committee Audit Committee

Investment Committee

The Investment Committee is responsible for implementing 
the company’s investment policy, as defined in the Investment 
Policy. The Investment Committee is composed of at least 5 
members appointed by the Board of Directors, who specialize 
in financial affairs and development. The Committee meets 
regularly, at least once every quarter. Incofin IM acts as advisor 
to the entire investment portfolio of Incofin cvso. The Committee 
met 11 times in 2019.

The members of the Investment Committee are:
 •  Anita Dewispelaere (President)
 •  Johan De Schamphelaere
 •  Tony Janssen
 •  Michiel Geers
 •  Peter van den Brock
 •  Ignace Schatteman
 •  Pieter Verhelst 
 •  Frank Degraeve

The mandate of the Investment Committee is not remunerated.

Audit Comittee

The Audit Committee supervises the procedures and 
processes of the company, as well as all aspects relating 
to risks and their management. The Audit Committee is 
composed of a minimum of 3 members appointed by the 
Board of Directors, who cannot sit on any other committee 
established by the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee met 
four times in 2018.
 •  Frans Samyn (President)
 •  Marc Timbremont
 •  Henri Vansweevelt

The mandate of the Audit Committee is not remunerated.

1.6 Auditor

Deloitte Bedrijfsrevisoren, represented by Maurice Vrolix, was 
appointed as auditor of Incofin cvso for 3 years at the General 
Assembly of Shareholders of 26 April 2017. 

Board of Directors.
Standing: Frank De Leenheer, Leen Van den Neste, Michiel Geers, Luc Versele, Anita Dewispelaere, Vic Van de Moortel, Guy Pourveur, 
Anne van Autreve, Pieter Verhelst, Frans Samyn, Justin Daerden
Sitting: Peter van den Brock, Eric Delecluyse and Willy Bosmans
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Cash flow 12/2019
Cash flow from operations

EBIT 2,007

Other cash results -522

Non-cash results 822
Investment portfolio 20
Impairments 642

Stock divids -622

Subordinated loan portfolio 1,772

General provision 1,772

Impairments

Loan portfolio -10
General provision

Revision of general provision

Impairments -10

General provision 778
Revision of general provision -1,762

Technical assistance 24
Corporate taks due -160

Increase/decrease in current assets/liabilities 992

Cash flow based on results 3,138

Investment cash flow  

(Increase)/decrease in investment portfolio -5,323

(Increase)/decrease in subordinated loan portfolio -117

(Increase)/decrease in loan portfolio 2,505

Available cash flow 203

Financial cash flow  

Increase/(decrease) in capital 3,751

Dividends paid in respect of previous financial year -1,046

Increase/(decrease) in debt financing 2,370

Interest paid on debt financing -836

Increase/(decrease) in interest payable 76

Net cash flow 4,519

Cash and cash equivalents previous period 5,612

Cash and cash equivalents current period 10,131

Shareholders with more than 1% of the capital 31/12/2019

Wereld-Missiehulp vzw 1,562 3.2%

Volksvermogen 1,510 3.1%

ACV Metea 1,263 2.6%

VDK spaarbank 1,146 2.3%

Abdij der Norbertijnen van Averbode 1,003 2.0%

Congrégation Hospitalière des Soeurs de la Charité de J.M. 1,003 2.0%

Omnivale Gcv 1,003 2.0%

Vlaamse overheid - Departement Internationaal Vlaanderen 1,000 2.0%

Sociaal Fonds Bedienden Voedingsnijverheid 727 1.5%

de Kade vzw 633 1.3%

BRS Microfinance Coop CVBA 560 1.1%

ACV Voeding en Diensten 521 1.1%

Crelan NV 521 1.1%

ACV bouw - industrie & energie 521 1.1%

Gimv 521 1.1%

Anderen 4,023 8.2%

Shareholders <1% of the capital 31.319 64.2%

Total 48,935 100%

Assets 12/2019 12/2018

Investment portfolio 12,859 9,318

Acquisition cost 8,781 6,224

Stock dividends 4,721 4,604

Impairments -642 -1,510

Subordinated loan portfolio 11,711 11,594

Subordinated loan portfolio > 1 year 10,374 10,794

Subordinated loan portfolio < 1 year 3,110 800

Impairments -1,772

Loan portfolio 56,965 59,470

Loan portfolio > 1 year 31,728 32,245

Loan portfolio < 1 year 25,492 27,850

Impairments -256 -626

General provision -1,195 -2,178

Current assets 5,854 1,319

Other receivables 5,808 88

Deferred charges and accrued income 46 1,231

Cash and cash equivalents 10,131 5,612

Assets 96,326 85,135

Liabilities 12/2019 12/2018

Equity 55,814 52,282

Capital 48,935 45,184

Reserves 1,481 1,445

Result carried forward 5,398 5,653

Debt capital 33,185 30,815

Debt financing > 1 year 28,185 21,250

Debt financing < 1 year 5,000 9,565

Current liabilities 7,327 2,039

Other payables 5,732 358

Dividends 994 1,097

Provision for technical assistance 160 137

Deferred income and accrued charges 440 448

Liabilities 96,326 85,135

Income statement 12/2019 12/2018

Operating income 3,080 4,053

Investment portfolio 48 275

Cash dividends 117 153

Stock dividends 622 416

Gain/(loss) on sale -49

Impairments -642 -294

Subordinated loan portfolio -950 643

Interest 800 627

Upfront Fees 22 16

Impairments -1,772

Loan portfolio 3,657 3,821

Interest 3,420 3,315

Upfront Fees 227 173

Impairments 10 333

Other income 325 101

Operational costs -1,073 -2,855

Incofin IM management fee -1,691 -1,507

Portfolio insurance  -89

General provision 983 -787

Provision for technical assistance (TA) -100 -100

Additional TA provision -100 -100

Reversal TA provision 76 110

TA expenses -76 -110

Communication -146 -262

Other goods and services -120 -111

Netto operating result 2,007 1,985

Financial results -1,006 1.9-789

Interest -759 -785

Miscellaneous -247 -4

Profit (loss) before taks 1,001 1,196

Corporation tax  -164

Withholding tax on interst -276 -223

Profit (loss) after tax 725 809



*€ 1,250,000 available credit line **€ 1,000,000 available credit line ***€ 2,565,000 available credit line ****€ 4,000,000 available credit line

Debt financing Loan portfolio in €k

Funding level

Portfolio overview

Investment portolio in €k

Subordinated Loan Portfolio in €k

> 1 year < 1 year Book value

12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 12/2019
ACV-CSC Metea 1,500 2,000 3,500 500 -500 2,000 3,500

Belfius* 3,750 3,000 6,750 3,000 -3,000 6,750 6,750

Bank fur Kirche und Caritas 7,000 -2,000 5,000 3,000 -1,000 2,000 10,000 7,000

Crelan**

Hefboom 500 -500 500

KBC Bank*** 3,000 3,935 6,935 2,565 435 3,000 5,565 9,935

LBC

vdk bank**** 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

21,250 6,935 28,185 9,565 -4,565 5,000 30,815 33,185

> 1 year < 1 year Impairments Book value

MFI Date Currencies Country 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 12/2019
Existing subordinated 
loans 10,794 -2,572 8,222 800 1,772 2,572 -1,772 -1,772 11,594 9,022

Finca Nicaragua 26/08/2015 USD Nicaragua 1,772 -1,772 1,772 1,772 -1,772 -1,772 1,772

HKL 07/07/2016 USD Cambodia 806 -269 538 269 269 1,075 806

LOLC 15/04/2016 USD Cambodia 1,062 -531 531 531 531 1,583 1,062

Mucap 20/12/2016 USD Costa Rica 2,825 2,825 2,825 2,825

ABACO 10/08/2018 USD Peru 2,586 2,586 2,586 2,586

Desyfin 21/12/2018 USD Costa Rica 1,742 1,742 1,742 1,742
New subordinated
loans 2,152 2,152 538 538 2,689

Amret 25/04/2019 USD Cambodia 2,152 2,152 538 538 2,689
Total subordinated 
loans 7,265 -421 10,794 800 2,310 3,110 -1,772 -1,772 11,594 11,711

12/2019

Equity 55,578

Debt financing 33,185

Funding level (max 100%) 59.7%

Max increase in debt financing 13,578

Available appropriations 8,815

Purchase value Stock dividends Impairments Book value

MFI Date Currencies Country 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 12/2019

ACEP Burkina SA 25/09/2009 XOF Burkina Faso 351 351 351 351

Acme 14/07/2009 HTG Haiti 1,053 1,053 -224 -224 1,053 829

Akiba Commercial Bank 30/04/2008 TZS Tanzania 530 530 60 60 -419 -419 591 172

Banco FIE 28/08/2008 BOB Bolivia 1,356 1,356 3,980 583 4,562 5,335 5,918

FIE Gran Poder 11/08/2009 ARS Argentina 1,189 -1,189 466 -466 -1,510 1,510 145

Proempresa 25/08/2010 PEN Peru 284 284 98 98 382 382

Juhudi Kilimo 07/05/2019 KES Kenia 2,023 2,023 2,023

Sempli 23/09/2019 USD Colombia 1,367 1,367 1,367

MFI portfolio 4,762 2,201 6,963 4,604 116 4,721 -1,510 868 -642 7,857 11,042

Impulse 16/11/2005 EUR Belgium 49 49 49

Incofin IM 23/07/2009 EUR Belgium 395 356 395 751

Fair Trade Fund 03/09/2012 USD Luxembourg 583 583 583

MFX LLC 25/06/2009 USD United States 355 355 355

FPM SA 07/10/2014 USD Congo, DRC 79 79 79

non MFI portfolio 1,461 356 1,817 1,461 1,817

Participation portfolio 6,224 2,557 8,781 4,604 116 4,721 -1,510 868 -642 9,318 12,859

MFI Segment
Date of 
investering Currencies Country

> 1 year < 1 year Depreciation Book value

12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 +/- 12/2019 12/2018 12/2019

MFI portfolio 32,245 -517 31,728 27,503 -2,010 25,492 -278 22 -256 59,470 56,965

Existing loans 32,245 -15,860 16,385 12,369 4,957 17,227 -266 10 -256 44,248 33,356

Banco D-Miro MFI 07/12/2015 USD Ecuador 1,167 1,167 1,167 1,167

First Finance Housing Finance 02/05/2016 USD Cambodia 442 -442 442 442 884 442

Fundeser MFI 01/07/2016 USD Nicaragua 361 361 451 -451 451 361

NPFC MFI 07/12/2016 EUR Philippines 266 -10 256 -266 10 -256

Credisol Honduras MFI 14/03/2017 HNL Honduras 156 -156 156 156 312 156

Fidelity Bank SME-Finance 31/03/2017 USD Ghana 1,381 -690 690 690 690 2,071 1,381

Xacbank MFI 17/02/2017 USD Mongolia 947 -947 947 947 1,894 947

Kazmicrofinance MFI 10/07/2017 KZT Kazakhstan 1,473 -1,473 1,473 1,473 2,947 1,473

Fusion MFI 07/07/2017 INR India 2,687 -2,687 2,687 2,687 2,687 2,687

Credisol Honduras MFI 05/09/2017 HNL Honduras 132 -132 132 132 265 132

Equipate MFI 02/10/2017 USD Mexico 423 -423 846 423

Fundacion Paraguaya MFI 15/11/2017 PYG Paraguay 1,690 -845 845 845 845 1,690 1,690

Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Pacifico SME-Finance 30/06/2017 USD Peru 661 -661 661 661 1,323 661

LOLC MFI 20/12/2017 USD Cambodia 635 -635 635 635 1,271 635

AF Kosovo MFI 11/01/2018 EUR Kosovo 667 -333 333 333 333 1,000 667

Kazmicrofinance MFI 28/03/2018 USD Kazakhstan 1,466 -978 489 978 978 2,444 1,466

Veritas SME-Finance 26/03/2018 INR India 2,867 2,867 2,867 2,867

Lak Jaya Microfinance Company Limited MFI 03/04/2018 EUR Sri lanka 667 -333 333 333 333 1,000 667

Microcred Senegal S.A. MFI 19/04/2018 XOF Senegal 1,000 -1,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000

KEP Trust MFI 29.05/2018 EUR Kosovo 2,000 -1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 2,000

Xac Leasing Leasing 16/05/2018 USD Mongolia 1,687 1,687 1,687 1,687

Equipate MFI 23/08/2018 USD Mexico 868 -434 434 434 434 1,302 868

Credisol Honduras MFI 04/09/2018 HNL Honduras 1,131 -754 377 754 754 1,131 1,131

Samfin Agro Finance 31/08/2018 INR India 2,955 2,955 2,955 2,955

Fusion MFi 27/09/2018 INR India 1,964 1,964 1,964 1,964

ACEP Burkina Faso MFI 26/10/2018 XOF Burkina Faso 1,000 -1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Progresemos MFI 04/12/2018 MXN Mexico 1,765 -882 882 882 882 1,765 1,765

Arnur Credit MFI 09/11/2018 KZT Kazakhstan 1,500 -750 750 1,500 750

Optima Servicios Financieros MFI 29/04/2018 USD El Salvador 413 -413 413 413 826 413

New loans 14,244 14,244 7,166 7,166 21,410

Kashf MFI 08/01/2019 USD Pakistan 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 4,369

Lovcen Banka MFI 28/03/2019 EUR Montenegro 2,000 2,000 2,000

Rent2Own Leasing 02/04/2019 USD Myanmar 1,779 1,779 889 889 2,668

Finlabor MFI 10/04/2019 MXN Mexico 893 893 893 893 1,786

Fondi Besa MFI 23/05/2019 EUR Albania 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 3,000

Infin Bank SME-Finance 02/05/2019 EUR Uzbekistan 750 750 750 750 1,500

Kazmicrofinance MFI 02/05/2019 USD Kazakhstan 1,794 1,794 1,794

Grassland SME-Finance 21/06/2019 CNY China 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 2,500

Progresemos MFI 31/07/2019 USD Mexico 1,594 1,594 199 199 1,794

Renewals 1,099 1,099 475 624 1,099 475 2,199

Maquita MFI 27/02/2017 USD Ecuador 475 -475 475

Maquita MFI 27/02/2019 USD Ecuador 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 2,199

Loans repaid 14,758 -14,758 -11 11 14,747

Crystal MFI 06/03/2017 USD Georgia 950 -950 950

Sembrar Sartawi MFI 27/03/2017 USD Bolivia 918 -918 918

Jardín Azuayo MFI 23/06/2015 USD Ecuador 1,364 -1,364 1,364

Juhudi Kilimo MFI 05/11/2018 EUR Kenya 870 -870 870

Progresemos MFI 27/06/2017 MXN Mexico 1,792 -1,792 1,792

Oppotunity Int MFI 10/06/2016 COP Colombia 374 -374 374

Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Pacifico MFI 30/08/2016 USD Peru 443 -443 443

Maquita MFI 02/08/2016 USD Ecuador 1,343 -1,343 1,343

Credit Cambodia MFI 26/09/2017 USD Cambodia 419 -419 419

Credit Mongol MFI 30/09/2015 EUR Mongolia 11 -11 -11 11

Kamurj MFI 26/12/2016 USD Armenia 239 -239 239

Kompanion MFI 30/11/2018 USD Kyrgyzstan 620 -620 620

AMC de RL MFI 06/01/2017 USD El Salvador 957 -957 957

Fidelis MFI 29/09/2017 XOF Burkina Faso 1,000 -1,000 1,000

Baobab Ivory Coast MFI 27/10/2017 XOF Ivory Coast 1,500 -1,500 1,500

Advans Ivory Coast MFI 08/11/2017 XOF Ivory Coast 1,500 -1,500 1,500

Agudesa MFI 02/12/2017 GTQ Guatemala 457 -457 457

Total loan portfolio 32,245 -517 31,728 27,503 -2.010 25,492 -278 22 -256 59,470 56,965
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5. Compliance
Fund guidelines

Fund guidelines

 •  According to the fund’s guidelines, the following risk spread was determined: the book value by country and MFI may not exceed 15%

  (20% for India) and 10% of the total assets of Incofin cvso respectively.

 •  Incofin limits its participatoins (via participations & subordinated loans) in MFIs and other funds to a maximum of 75% of its equity. 

Compliance 

Risk diversification in the portfolio

Exposure by country

Exposure by MFI

Book value

Book value

Stock dividends

Stock dividends

Max Exposure

Max Exposure

Book value of participating interest portfolio

Without prejudice to the specific valuation rules mentioned below, the 

valuation rules as they are determined in accordance with the provisions 

of the Royal Decree of 30 January 2001 in implementation of the 

Companies Code, more specifically Book II, Title I, Chapter II with regard 

to the valuation rules, apply. Unless otherwise stated, the article numbers 

refer to the relevant articles of the aforementioned Royal Decree of 30 

January 2001.

Assets

Without prejudice to the specific valuation rules mentioned below, each 

individual asset is valued separately at acquisition value and included

in the balance sheet for that amount, after deduction of the depreciation

and amounts written down on the individual asset concerned

(art. 35, first paragraph).

Intangible fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets are booked at acquisition value, excluding 

additional costs. They are depreciated over the useful life of the assets,

i.e. 5 years for software. 

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are booked at acquisition value, excluding additional 

costs. They are depreciated over the useful life of the assets, specifically: 

 •  Office equipment  5 years

 •  Computer        3 years

 •  Furniture     10 years

Participations and shares
Participations and shares are valued at acquisition price, excluding the 

additional costs (art.41, §2). An impairment is made in the event of a 

lasting loss of value or a devaluation, justified by the situation, profitability 

or prospects of the company in which the participations or shares are 

held (art. 66, §2 – R.D. 30/01/2001 The participations and shares that 

appear under financial fixed assets are not revalued (art. 57, §1). Once 

an impairment has been made, the value of the participation concerned 

will be increased again up to a maximum of the level of the original 

acquisition price if the situation, profitability or prospects of the company 

(to be assessed by the Board of Directors) justify this.

Fixed-income securities
Fixed-income securities are valued at acquisition cost. The difference 

between the acquisition cost and the redemption value is recognized in 

the income statement on a straight-line basis over time.

Amounts receivable within and after one year
Without prejudice to the provisions of articles 67, §2, 68 and 73, 

receivables are recorded at their nominal value (article 67, §1) on the 

closing date of the financial year.

 In accordance with article 68, impairments are recorded if there is 

uncertainty about the payment of all or part of the receivable on

the due date. 

In order to take into account the particular credit and currency risk arising 

from granting credit to high-risk countries with unstable economic and 

political conditions, an overall impairment of 1% of the outstanding 

investment portfolio in the form of receivables, weighted on the basis of 

the ECA risk scores published for each country, is recorded annually. In 

2018, the Board of Directors took the decision to also hedge the present 

country risk through the overall valuation decrease and consequently to 

increase it to 1.31% of the outstanding investment portfolio in the form 

of receivables, weighted according to the ECA risk scores published by 

country. These global impairments are set up in accordance with article 

47 of the Royal Decree on companies, since these are receivables with the 

same technical and legal qualities. 

The level of this impairment can be adjusted based on historical loss data.

Investments and cash and cash equivalents
They are recorded at their acquisition value or the realization value at the 

closing date, if this is lower (art. 74). 

Liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges
Provisions are set up to cover clearly defined losses or charges that are 

probable or certain by their nature at the balance sheet date, but the 

amount of which is not fixed (art. 50 – R.D. 30/01/2001).

Amounts payable within and after one year
Without prejudice to the other provisions of articles 77, 67, §2, and 73, 

debts are booked at their nominal value (art. 67, §1).

6. Valuation rules

12/2019

Equity 55,578

Max book value (75%) 41,684

Investment portfolio (via shareholdings & subordinated loans) 24,571

Current book value 44%
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We hereby report to you on the financial year 2019 and ask you to 

approve the annual accounts as closed on 31 December 2019. The Board 

of Directors has supervised the activities of the company with attention to 

its specific social purpose. 

 

Social performance  

Incofin cvso is an investment company with a social purpose. Incofin's 

Board of Directors ensures that the company operates in line with its 

social mission. The impact of Incofin's investments on the ground is 

considerable. Incofin cvso invests in 44 microfinance and other financial 

institutions active in financial inclusion to support small entrepreneurs in 

developing countries. The institutions are spread over 30 countries, often 

in difficult regions. The involvement of these local financial institutions 

provides a very large leverage effect for Incofin cvso's investments. 

Together, these financial institutinos reach 4.6 million customers,

79% of whom are women. The average loan amount per customer 

amounts to €2,036. 

To increase the impact of its customized financial services, Incofin cvso’s 

investment portfolio also includes modern micro financing instruments. In 

addition to investments in micro financing institutions (69%), the portfolio 

also includes investments in financial institutions focusing on funding for 

housing (5%), SMEs (16%), agriculture (4%) and leasing (6%).

Incofin cvso ensures that financial institutions put the well-being and 

progress of their customers first. This is followed up via a standardized 

measuring method. This measurement method has recently been refined, 

using an internationally accepted standard (SI4- Alinus). 

The financial institutions in the Incofin cvso portfolio are predominantly 

healthy and efficient financial institutions: they have a good-quality loan 

portfolio (with limited arrears), they keep their general costs under control 

and they are profitable.

Incofin cvso provides an annual budget for technical assistance. This 

budget ensures that Incofin cvso's financial partners in developing 

countries can call on technical support. With this support, experts are 

called in to share their knowledge with the institutions involved. In this 

way, the functioning of MFIs can be significantly improved in various 

areas (risk management, product development etc.). Given the high 

leverage effect of this technical assistance, the Board of Directors of 

Incofin cvso decided to keep the annual budget for 2020 at EUR 100,000. 

In 2019, 5 microfinance institutions were supported, using EUR 76,000 

from the total available budget. For Incofin cvso, support through technical 

assistance is an important additional way of achieving its social mission. 

In order to enable investments in high-quality, socially committed 

customers, a specific "social" envelope of EUR 50,000 per year has been 

created to allow loans at a lower interest rate than the minimum return 

set. Under this envelope, three loans were approved in 2019.

Notes to the balance sheet of Incofin cvso 
for the financial year 2019

The equity of Incofin cvso at the end of the financial year amounts to EUR 

55,814,000 compared to EUR 52,282,000 at the end of the financial year 

2018. The issued capital increased by EUR 3,751 to EUR 48,935,000 

thanks to both the entry of new shareholders and the additional 

contribution of existing shareholders. 

Debts in the form of short- and long-term loans increased by EUR 

2,370,000 in 2018. At the end of 2019, Incofin cvso had effectively 

taken up EUR 33,185,000 of debts, i.e. 60% of the shareholders' equity. 

In addition, the Fund has undrawn credit lines totalling EUR 8,815,000. 

These credit lines can be drawn, as defined by the Board of Directors, up 

to a maximum of 100% of the volume of shareholders' equity. 

The investment portfolio at year-end amounts to EUR 81,535,000 

and consists of participations for EUR 12,859,000 and loans for EUR 

68,676,000, including six subordinated loans of EUR 11,711,000. The 

loan portfolio in 2019 consists of 44 loans to 32 (microfinance) institutions 

spread over 23 countries. Incofin cvso also participates in syndicated 

loans of EUR 5,520,000.

The investment portfolio increased by EUR 3,541,000 at the end of 

2019. This is mainly caused by the new investments made in Sempli in 

Colombia and Juhudi Kilimo in Kenya, which jointly amounted to EUR 

3,390,000, and the stock dividends with a total value of  EUR 583,000 

received from Banco FIE. In addition, (i) the investment in ACME was 

written down by EUR 224,000 in response to a further depreciation of 

the Haitian Gourde, (ii) the investment in Akiba was written down by EUR 

419,000 in response to an agreed exit value, (iii) an additional investment 

of EUR 365,000 was made in Incofin IM and (iv) FIE Gran Poder was sold. 

The portfolio of loans to financial institutions at the end of the financial 

year amounts to EUR 68,676,000. The general provision for any 

impairments amounts to EUR 1,195,000 at the end of the financial year, 

i.e. 1.74% of the loan portfolio, and is deducted from the loan portfolio. 

Finca Nicaragua’s activities were negatively impacted by the political 

crisis, which emerged in April 2018 and which was followed by an 

economic crisis. As a result, Finca Holding (FMH) made the decision 

in September 2019 to suspend payment of interest to all investors. 

Subsequently, Incofin cvso has written off the subordinate loan to Finca 

Nicaragua for the entire investment sum of EUR 1,772,000.

In 2017, the Filipino institution NPFC ran into operational and financial 

difficulties. As a result, the collection of the loan has become uncertain, 

with an initial rescheduling of the loan with smaller interim repayments. 

NPFC has managed to meet the first repayments. However, at the end 

of 2017, they requested an additional rescheduling of the repayment 

schedule, which led Incofin cvso to write down this receivable by 67%. 

The impairment was covered by a reversal of the general provision. 

During 2019, the MFI fulfilled its commitments, which meant that the 

impairment initially booked could already be reversed by EUR 10,000. 

The available cash at the end of the financial year amounted to EUR 

10,131,000, including EUR 2,152,000 of collateral, which was not 

available. This is an increase of EUR 4,519,000 compared to the end 

of 2018. Enabling Incofin cvso to carry out the investments planned in 

2020. The other items on the balance sheet are mainly syndicated loans 

with a value of EUR 5,520,000, the anticipated interests as part of the 

investment portfolio with a value of EUR 46,000 and EUR 288,000 of 

other receivables (recoverable VAT and taxes). 

Off-balance sheet commitments include the contracts with KBC Bank 

and MFX Solutions in the form of Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps and 

forward transactions to hedge the exchange rate risks on the outstanding 

loans to financial institutions. All non-euro interest and capital flows for 

loans issued in local currency were covered by Incofin cvso with a cross-

currency swap. At the end of 2019, Incofin cvso had hedging products 

outstanding for a total notional amount of EUR 61,583,000 at hedging 

rate, i.e. 83% of the outstanding loan portfolio. The remaining 17% of the 

loan portfolio includes loans in West African CFA francs (ISO code XOF). 

This currency is pegged to the EUR rate. The volume of hedged loans in 

exotic currencies to financial institutions in 2019 amounts to 49%

of the hedged loans. The remaining 51% consists of USD loans to 

financial institutions. 

The Board of Directors confirms that no important events have occurred 

after the end of the financial year. The implications of the ongoing 

Covid-19 crisis for the figures for fiscal year 2020 are still unclear. This is 

further explained under “Risks and uncertainties”.  

The Board of Directors also confirms that after the end of the financial 

year, there are no circumstances that could significantly influence the 

development of Incofin cvso. Incofin cvso did not carry out any research 

and development activities during the financial year. Incofin cvso has

no branches. 

Notes to the Incofin cvso balance sheet for 
the financial year 2019  

Incofin cvso closes the financial year with a profit for the year of EUR 

725,000, which is in line with last year (2018: EUR 809,000). This 

decrease is mainly explained by the number of exceptional write-offs 

during the financial year, which write-offs have been explained above.

The recurring financial results for the past financial year amount to 

EUR 4,508,000 and consist mainly of (i) interest received on loans of 

EUR 4,219,000, (ii) stock dividends received of EUR 622,000, (iii) cash 

dividends received of EUR 117,000, (iv) fee income of EUR 247,000, (v) 

financing costs of EUR 759,000 and (vi) EUR 3,000 from other costs and 

EUR 65,000 from other revenues. 

The non-recurring negative financial results of EUR 642,000 fully include 

the additional impairment on ACME and Akiba. The impairments on 

receivables at the end of 2019 amount to EUR 778,000 (increase of EUR 

324,000 compared to previous financial year) and consist of (i) reversal 

of specific impairments on NPFC by repayments of EUR 10,000, (ii) the 

addition of the specific impairment on Finca Nicaragua of EUR 1,772,000, 

(iii) the build-up of general provision of EUR 779,000 (iv) the constitution 

of the general provision of EUR 779,000 and (v) the reinstatement of the 

general provision by repayments of written-down files of EUR 10,000. 

Services and other goods amounted to EUR 2,010,000 in 2019,

2% lower than in 2018. After deduction of corporate income tax and 

withholding tax withheld on interest received from abroad, the profit 

for the financial year amounts to EUR 725,000. The Board of Directors 

proposes to pay a dividend of 2% (EUR 943,000) for the 2019 financial 

year. The new partners and those who have increased their capital during 

the financial year will be remunerated pro rata in accordance with article 

34 of the articles of association. The dividend of 2% is higher than the 

1.5% realized return of financial year 2019. This can be explained by

the fact that during the financial year exceptional depreciations have 

taken place on the participating interests portfolio. When we would 

disregard these events and look at the normalized result, the return

on capital amounts 2.9%

7. Report of the Board of Directors

Conversion of foreign currency (Art. 34)

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate 

prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

All foreign currency receivables and payables are hedged against possible 

exchange rate differences through cross-currency or forward contracts. 

Such receivables or payables are valued at the contractually agreed 

hedging rate. 

Other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 

are converted at the closing rate on the balance sheet date. Profit and  

losses resulting from transactions in foreign currencies and from the 

conversion of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

currencies are recognized in the income statement. Non-monetary 

items valued at acquisition cost in a foreign currency are converted at 

the exchange rate in force on the date on which the acquisition cost is 

determined. 

The financial results reflect the positive and negative exchange rate 

differences on a net basis.
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May we ask you to approve the annual accounts as of 31 December 

2019. After approval, we propose that you use the profit for the financial 

year and the profit carried forwards from the previous financial year as 

follows: 

Risks and uncertainties
 

As a result of its activity, Incofin cvso is subject to a number of risks, 

including credit risks, country risks, exchange rate risks and liquidity

risks. The Board of Directors pays the necessary attention to the 

monitoring of these risks and considers that the risks are limited and 

adequately covered. 

In addition, the situation regarding the Covid-19 virus may slow down 

Incofin cvso’s activities. The restrictions imposed in some parts of the 

world in order to prevent the virus from spreading, may impact our 

activities in various way, e.g.: they may impede the business operations 

of the end customers of the financial institutions in our portfolio, they 

may result in a reduction of the repayment capacity of those financial 

institutions and as a result of the restrictions, Incofin cvso’s investment 

options may be limited. 

Information about important events that 
have taken place after the end of the 
financial year. 

No important events have occurred after the end of the financial year that 

could have a possible impact on the figures of Incofin cvso by 

31 December 2019. 

Directors 
 

Please also express your opinion on the discharge to be granted to the 

Board of Directors and to all directors individually in connection with the 

exercise of the mandate during the past financial year. 

Auditor 
 

Please also express your opinion on the discharge to be granted to the 

Auditor in connection with the exercise of the mandate during the past 

financial year. 

Re-appointments 

The following directorships expire on the day of the General Meeting on 

29 April 2020. It is proposed to renew these mandates for the statutory 

period of six years until the Annual General Meeting of 2026: 

 • Mr Pieter Verhelst

 • Mr Vic Van de Moortel 

Resignation 

Mr Koenraad Verhagen offered his resignation as a member of the Board 

of Directors on 27 May 2019.  It is proposed to accept his resignation and 

grant him discharge.

8. Auditor’s report

Profit to be appropriated 6,378,074 euro 

Profit available for appropriation for the financial year 724,919 euro

Profit carried forwards from the previous financial year 5,653,155 euro

Addition to equity   36,246 euro

Addition to the statutory reserve 36,246 euro 

Addition to non-distributable reserves 0 euro

Addition to capital and issue premium  0 euro 

Result to be carried forwards 5,398,406 euro 

Profit to be carried forwards 5,398,406 euro

Profit to be distributed 943,421 euro 

Remuneration of the capital 943,421 euro 

The auditor Deloitte Bedrijfsrevisoren SCCRL, represented by

Maurice Vrolix, has issued an unequalified opinion on the statutory

annual accounts.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 give a 

true and fair view of the company’s assets, liabilities, financial position 

and results in accordance with the financial reporting framework 

applicable in Belgium. 

By definition, there are risks associated with any investment in securities. 

Potential risk factors relating to the issuance of Incofin cvso shares are 

described below. Before deciding to invest in Incofin cvso shares, potential 

investors are advised to consider the following risks carefully.

The objectives formulated in the Articles of Association and the nature of 

the activities that ensue from this entail a number of risks. Incofin cvso's 

policy is aimed at managing these risks as well as possible without those 

risks being completely eliminated. Incofin cvso make a distinction between 

risk factors specific to Incofin cvso's activities and risk factors specific to 

the ownership of shares.

Risk factors specific to the offering and 
ownership of shares.

Risks associated with investing in shares / shares of a 
cooperative society
As with any investment in shares, an investment in Incofin cvso shares 

involves economic risks: when considering an investment decision, 

investors must take into account the fact that they may lose their entire 

investment in shares.

The shares are registered and may not be transferred. The withdrawal 

of partners is only permitted in the first six months of each financial year, 

following approval by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors 

cannot refuse the withdrawal of a partner for speculative reasons. 

It follows from Article 371 of the Companies Code that a member of 

a cooperative society who is excluded or has withdrawn or partly 

withdrawn their shares, remains personally liable for this event for five 

years, to be counted against the limits of their commitment as a partner 

(i.e. in proportion to the value of the shares they held), for all commitments 

entered into by the company before the end of the year in which their 

exclusion, withdrawal or partial withdrawal occurred.

Return is limited to dividend payments
The return on an investment in Incofin cvso shares is limited to any 

dividends paid out, since upon withdrawal, exclusion or dissolution, 

the maximum amount that is paid to an investor is equal to the nominal 

value of the shares. There is therefore no potential for capital gains on the 

shares themselves, while the risk of a loss on the shares of Incofin cvso is 

not excluded. An investor can thus lose all or part of their investment. On 

withdrawal, a partner is entitled to a payment in accordance with Article 

14 of the Articles of Association and in particular the lower of (i) the 

nominal value of the share; or (ii) the book value of the share, calculated 

by dividing the shareholders' equity, as shown in the most recently 

approved financial statements prior to withdrawal, less the reserves, by 

the number of existing shares. If applicable, this benefit will be reduced by 

the outstanding full payment obligation. Consequently, upon withdrawal, 

the maximum amount that is paid out to a partner equals the nominal 

value of the shares. The financial return of Incofin cvso shares consists of 

a dividend payment to the extent proposed by the Board of Directors and 

approved by the General Assembly of partners. The maximum amount of 

a dividend is currently set at 6% of the nominal value of a share.

Risks associated with the limited liquidity of Incofin cvso shares
There is no secondary market on which Incofin cvso shares are traded. 

As it is only possible for a shareholder to withdraw in accordance 

with the procedure provided for in the articles of association, there is 

therefore limited liquidity. According to the articles of association (article 

10), shareholders can only withdraw or request a partial withdrawal of 

their shares during the first six months of the financial year, subject to 

the approval of the Board of Directors. Finally, the shares may only be 

transferred with the prior approval of the Board of Directors. The funds 

that shareholders entrust to Incofin are invested by Incofin cvso as 

efficiently as possible in the core activities. These funds are, according 

to various contracts with the MFIs, used for a certain period as working 

capital to finance micro-entrepreneurs and are therefore not immediately 

available for withdrawal.

Risks related to future changes in dividends
Past returns are no guarantee for the future and no guarantee is given 

as to future returns. The dividend may decrease or increase today by a 

maximum of 6% of the nominal value of a share as defined in the Law 

of 20/7/1955 for cooperatives recognized by the Dutch National Council 

9. Risk factors
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for Cooperatives. Incofin cvso does not make any forecasts or estimates 

about the development of the dividend yield.

No capital protection, no deposit protection scheme
An investment in Incofin cvso shares does not have capital protection

or capital guarantee: because there is no protection against future

market performance or credit risk, an investor may lose all or part

of their investment.

Incofin cvso shares do not qualify for the guarantee of the Protection Fund 

for deposits and financial instruments. An investor may therefore lose all 

or part of their investment in the event of total loss of the assets of Incofin 

cvso or in the event of an impairment in the value of Incofin cvso shares.

Potential changes to the legal and fiscal framework in which 
Incofin cvso operates
Incofin cvso is aware that changes in laws and regulations can be made 

or that new obligations can arise. Changes in the legal and/or fiscal 

framework within which Incofin cvso operates may adversely affect the 

business activities, financial situation, business results and prospects of 

Incofin cvso. Such unfavourable developments may reduce the value of 

the Incofin cvso shares, as a result of which the investor may lose all or 

part of their investments. Incofin cvso strictly monitors potential changes 

in the applicable legal and fiscal framework in order to manage such risks.

Risk factors that are specific to Incofin
cvso's activities.
Incofin cvso are mainly exposed to the following types of risks:

Credit risks
On the one hand, Incofin cvso invest in microfinance institutions (MFIs) 

and investment funds that in turn grant loans to persons who often are 

unable to offer real guarantees. It cannot, therefore, be ruled out that 

the MFIs and the investment funds in which Incofin cvso invest could at 

any point become insolvent, whereby Incofin cvso's investment in these 

entities would be lost. Incofin cvso mitigate this risk by:

 • performing rigorous financial analysis;

 • assessing business planning;

 • evaluating management and governance;

 • regularly reporting on the development of activities;

 • regular on-site follow-up.

Country risks
Incofin cvso invest in developing countries that are subject to significant 

country risks. These risks include political risk (e.g. war or civil war) and 

transfer risk (the inability to recover invested resources from the country 

due to a scarcity of foreign currency or other government measures).  

Incofin cvso mitigate the country risk through reserves (which will

be created from October 2018) and through diversification in its 

investment portfolio.

Market risks
Investments by Incofin cvso are also exposed to market and 

environmental risks that cannot covered under insurance terms.

These risks include economic environmental factors, legal certainty and the 

quality of local regulations on microfinance institutions. Incofin cvso analyse 

these issues closely and moreover adopts a healthy geographic distribution 

in the composition of the portfolio in order to minimize this risk.

Despite the experience of Incofin Investment Management Comm. VA, 

Incofin cvso's fund advisor in the microfinance industry, there is no 

guarantee of identifying sufficiently attractive investments and achieving 

optimal diversification in the portfolio. Each contract is the result of a 

negotiation and agreement from both the investment committee and the 

MFI in question, and is required in order to complete the transaction.

Exchange risks
Investments by Incofin cvso are subject to the risk whereby the fair value 

or future cash flows from these investments will fluctuate due to changes 

in exchange rates.

 • Loans in foreign currency: Incofin cvso actively manage the  

  exchange risk on the loans they award by using hedging  

  techniques (such as cross currency swaps, forwards etc.). If an  

  issued loan is not repaid according to the agreed agreement (credit  

  risk), Incofin cvso must still fulfil their obligation to the hedging  

  partner. In this scenario, Incofin cvso run an exchange and a  

  potential liquidity risk, given that on the spot market, foreign  

  currency must be purchased at the prevailing price with liquid  

  assets available at that time.

 • Shareholdings in foreign currency: The exchange risk on 

  shareholdings in local currency is not actively hedged. In those  

  cases, the return on the investment is expected to compensate for  

  the potential depreciation of the currency in question.

Interest risk
On the one hand, Incofin cvso operate debt financing and, on the other 

hand, they place foreign currency loans with MFIs. The interest on these 

operations over the course of time is subject to market influences. Incofin 

cvso will always ensure that the margin between the debit and credit 

interest remains great enough to enable continued growth within Incofin 

cvso. Incofin Investment Management Comm. VA, Incofin cvso's fund 

advisor, manage this risk by (i) using fixed interest rates for both incoming 

and outgoing transactions and (ii) by setting a "minimum" return on all 

lending transactions.

Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk arising from Incofin cvso's ability to anticipate its 

liquidity needs in an appropriate and timely manner, taking into account 

the available funding sources, in order to be able to meet its financial 

commitments.

 • Liquidity risk in debt financing: Incofin cvso's liquidity risk is  

  limited in view of the maturity of its loan portfolio (i.e. loans granted  

  by Incofin cvso) as well as the availability of liquid assets. The  

  available liquid assets, the available credit lines that Incofin cvso  

  can use and the outstanding loans maturing in the coming year are  

      always amply sufficient to meet the necessary financing obligations  

  and to cover any loan defaults.

 • Liquidity risk due to the withdrawal of partners: Withdrawals and  

  exclusions result in an outgoing cash flow.  The number of  

  applications for withdrawals can be subject to strong fluctuations,  

  which may have negative repercussions on Incofin cvso's liquidity  

  position. The Board of Directors can refuse the withdrawal of a  

  partner, but not for speculative reasons. If the number of   

  withdrawals and/or exclusions of partners cannot be controlled  

  from Incofin cvso's liquidity position, this could lead to partners  

  not receiving the full nominal value of their shares.
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